• If indication(s) of impairment is identified, the asset's carrying value is compared to the asset's discounted

cash flows. If the discounted cash flows are less than the carrying value, the asset is impaired by an

amount equal to the difference between the discounted cash flows and the carrying value.

Canadian GAAP

• If indication of impairment is identified, the asset's carrying value is compared to the asset's undiscounted

cash flows. If the undiscounted cash flows are less than the carrying value, the asset is impaired by an

amount equal to the difference between the discounted cash flows and the carrying value.

k) Presentation

The presentation of the cash flow statement in accordance with IFRS differs from the presentation of the cash

flow statement in accordance with Canadian GAAP, as is true of the statement of changes in equity.

ONE WORLD INVESTMENTS INC.

(Unaudited)
Canadian Funds

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

22 | P a g e

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 01 JANUARY 2010

Canadian GAAP accounts Note

Canadian

 GAAP

Effect of

transition IFRS IFRS Accounts

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash  25,276 - 25,276 Cash

Marketable securities  50 - 50 Marketable securities

Receivables  1,066 - 1,066 Amounts receivable

Prepaid expenses  1,500 - 1,500 Other current assets

  27,892 - 27,892

Non-current Assets

Restricted cash  48,306 - 48,306 Restricted cash

Equipment  4,875 - 4,875 Equipment

Resource property  59,196 - 59,196 Resource property

  140,269 - 140,269

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities (i) 148,408 (116,475) 31,933

Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities

Promissory note payable  61,279 - 61,279 Promissory note payable

Provision (i) - 116,475 116,475 Provision

Due to related parties  346,999 - 346,999 Due to related parties

  556,686 - 556,686

Equity

Share capital  7,605,442 - 7,605,442 Share capital

Contributed surplus  1,340 - 1,340 Contributed surplus

Deficit  (8,023,199) - (8,023,199) Deficit

  (416,417) - (416,417)

  140,269 - 140,269

(i) Results from a reallocation of accounts payable to provision

ONE WORLD INVESTMENTS INC.

(Unaudited)
Canadian Funds

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

23 | P a g e

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF LOSS, COMPREHENSIVE LOSS AND DEFICIT FOR THE

THREE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

Canadian GAAP accounts Note

Canadian

 GAAP

Effect of

transition IFRS IFRS Accounts

Operating loss  (340,312) - (340,312) Operating loss

Loss and comprehensive loss for the

period  (340,312) - (340,312)

Loss and comprehensive loss for

the period

Loss per share – Basic and Diluted  (0.07) - (0.07) Loss per share – Basic and Diluted

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 30

SEPTEMBER 2011

Canadian GAAP Accounts Note

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition IFRS

IFRS Accounts

Cash Flow from Operations

Net loss  (340,312) - (340,312) Net loss

Items not involving cash

Foreign exchange (gain) loss  23,736 - 23,736 Foreign exchange (gain) loss

  (316,576) - (316,576)

Changes in non-cash working capital

Accounts receivable  (7,395) - (7,395) Accounts receivable

Accounts payable and accruals  (38,986) - (38,986) Accounts payable and accruals

  (46,381) - (46,381)

Financing activities

Proceeds from share issuances  854,500 - 854,500 Proceeds from share issuances

Share issuance costs  (18,060) - (18,060) Share issuance costs

Advances from related parties  8,194 - 8,194 Advances from related parties

Cash resources provided by (used in)  844,634 - 844,634

Change in cash for the year  481,677 - 481,677 Change in cash for the year

Cash – beginning of year  5,057 - 5,057 Cash – beginning of year

Cash – End of Year  486,734 - 486,734

ONE WORLD INVESTMENTS INC.

(Unaudited)
Canadian Funds

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

24 | P a g e

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2010

Canadian GAAP accounts Note

Canadian

 GAAP

Effect of

transition IFRS IFRS Accounts

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash  36,591 - 36,591 Cash

Marketable securities  50 - 50 Marketable securities

Receivables  7,345 - 7,345 Amounts receivable

Prepaid expenses  1,500 - 1,500 Other current assets

  45,486 - 45,486

Non-current Assets

Resource properties  2 - 2 Resource properties

  45,488 - 45,488

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities (i) 156,301 (116,475) 39,826

Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities

Promissory note payable  365,530 - 365,530 Promissory note payable

Provision (i) - 116,475 116,475 Provision

Due to related parties  316,700 - 316,700 Due to related parties

  838,531 - 838,531

Equity

Share capital  7,605,442 - 7,605,442 Share capital

Contributed surplus  1,340 - 1,340 Contributed surplus

Deficit  (8,399,825) - (8,399,825) Deficit

  (793,043) - (793,043)

  45,488 - 45,488

(i) Results from a reallocation of accounts payable to provision

ONE WORLD INVESTMENTS INC.

(Unaudited)
Canadian Funds

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

25 | P a g e

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF LOSS, COMPREHENSIVE LOSS AND DEFICIT FOR THE

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

Canadian GAAP accounts Note Canadian

 GAAP

Effect of

transition

IFRS IFRS Accounts

Operating expenses  (376,626) - (376,626)

Operating loss  (376,626) - (376,626)

Loss and comprehensive loss for

the period
 (376,626) - (376,626)

Loss per share – Basic and Diluted  (0.17) - (0.17)

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER

2010

Canadian GAAP Accounts Note

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition IFRS

IFRS Accounts

Cash Flow from Operations

Net loss  (376,626) - (376,626) Net loss

Items not involving cash

Amortization of equipment  776 - 776 Amortization of equipment

Foreign exchange (gain) loss  (17,481) - (17,481) Foreign exchange (gain) loss

Loss on write-off of equipment  4,099 - 4,099 Loss on write-off of equipment

Increase to accrued interest  42,448 - 42,448 Increase to accrued interest

Write-down of resource properties  59,194 - 59,194

Write-down of resource

properties

  (287,590) - (287,590)

Changes in non-cash working capital

Accounts receivable  (6,279) - (6,279) Accounts receivable

Accounts payable and accruals  7,893 - 7,893 Accounts payable and accruals

  (285,976) - (285,976)

Financing activities

Advances from related parties  261,803 - 261,803 Advances from related parties

Repayment of promissory note  (12,818) - (12,818) Repayment of promissory note

Cash resources provided by (used in)  248,985 - 248,985

Change in cash for the year  (36,991) - (36,991) Change in cash for the year

Cash – beginning of year  75,582 - 75,582 Cash – beginning of year

Cash – End of Year  36,591 - 36,591